

Case No. 23-3264 & 23-3267

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

BLAINE FRANKLIN SHAW et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ERIK SMITH, in his official capacity as
Superintendent of the Kansas Highway Patrol,
Defendant-Appellant.

MARK ERICH et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ERIK SMITH, in his official capacity as
Superintendent of the Kansas Highway Patrol,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPELLEES' RESPONSE BRIEF

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Kansas
Honorable Kathryn H. Vratil, Senior District Court Judge
District Court Case Nos. 19-CV-1343-KHV & 20-CV-1067-KHV-GEB

Brian Hauss
Elizabeth Gyori
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, Floor 18
New York, NY 10004
Phone: (212) 549-2500
Fax: (212) 549-2654
bhauss@aclu.org
egyori@aclu.org

Kunyu Ching
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION OF KANSAS
10561 Barkley Street, Suite 500
Overland Park, KS 66212
Phone: (913) 490-4110
Fax: (913) 490-4119
kching@aclukansas.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Leslie A. Greathouse
Patrick McInerney
SPENCER FANE LLP
1000 Walnut Street, Suite 1400
Kansas City, MO 64106
Phone: (816) 474-8100
Fax: (816) 474-3216
lgreathouse@spencerfane.com
pmcinerney@spencerfane.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

PRIOR AND RELATED APPEALS 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

I. The District Court Found That Smith Is Responsible for the Challenged KHP Practices. 4

 A. KHP troopers stop and detain out-of-state drivers at highly disproportionate rates compared to Kansas drivers. 5

 B. The KHP trains and permits troopers to rely on out-of-state residency and travel plans in forming reasonable suspicion, and to use the Two-Step in an unconstitutionally coercive manner..... 6

 C. The district court found that the challenged policies or practices resulted in unconstitutional detentions in five adjudicated cases between 2017 and 2022..... 11

 The Shaw Stop 12

 The Erich/Maloney Stop 13

 The Bosire Stop..... 15

 The Kelly Stop 16

 The Dunn Stop 17

II. The District Court Awarded Limited Injunctive Relief to Address the KHP’s Unconstitutional Policies or Practices. 18

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 19

ARGUMENT 21

I. The District Court Correctly Ruled That Plaintiffs Have Standing to Obtain Prospective Relief Against the KHP. 21

II. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Awarding Limited Injunctive Relief to Address the KHP’s Persistent Flouting of *Vasquez*..... 28

 A. The award of limited injunctive relief to address a pervasive and unconstitutional law enforcement practice does not violate principles of comity, federalism, and equitable restraint. 30

1.	The district court did not clearly err in finding that the KHP maintains a pervasive practice of giving out-of-state residency or travel plans undue weight in determining reasonable suspicion, in violation of <i>Vasquez</i>	34
2.	Smith does not contest the district court’s finding that he trains and permits troopers to violate <i>Vasquez</i>	37
B.	Individual Damages Actions Are Not Adequate to Address the KHP’s Unconstitutional Practices.....	41
III.	The District Court Did Not Err in Enjoining the KHP’s Unconstitutional Application of the Kansas Two-Step.	46
A.	Prior rulings upholding individual uses of the Two-Step do not preclude the district court’s finding that the KHP has a policy or practice of carrying out the Two-Step in an unconstitutional manner.	46
B.	Record evidence supports the district court’s conclusion that KHP troopers use the Two-Step in an unconstitutionally coercive manner.	48
C.	The district court did not abuse its discretion in requiring affirmative consent and approval for voluntary questioning and consent searches.	50
	CONCLUSION.....	53
	STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT.....	54
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	56
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	57
	CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allee v. Medrano,
416 U.S. 802 (1974) 32, 43

Alsaada v. City of Columbus,
536 F. Supp. 3d 216 (S.D. Ohio 2021)32

Awad v. Ziriax,
670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012).....41

Bannister v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs,
829 F. Supp. 1249 (D. Kan. 1993).....43

Brown v. Plata,
563 U.S. 493 (2011)31

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons,
461 U.S. 95 (1983) 19, 25, 45

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013)24

Courthouse News Serv. v. N.M. Admin. Off. of Cts.,
53 F.4th 1245 (10th Cir. 2022)45

Covino v. Patrissi,
967 F.2d 73 (2d Cir. 1992).....42

Daniels v. Southfort,
6 F.3d 482 (7th Cir. 1993)45

Deshawn E. v. Safir,
156 F.3d 340 (2d Cir. 1998).....26

Dodds v. Richardson,
614 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 2010).....39

Duran v. Carruthers,
678 F. Supp. 839 (D.N.M. 1988)..... 51, 52

Duran v. Carruthers,
885 F.2d 1492 (10th Cir. 1989)51

Easyriders Freedom F.I.G.H.T. v. Hannigan,
 92 F.3d 1486 (9th Cir. 1996) 32, 42

Fish v. Schwab,
 957 F.3d 1105 (10th Cir. 2020).....22

Floyd v. City of New York,
 283 F.R.D. 153 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 23, 42

Franklin v. City of Chicago,
 102 F.R.D. 944 (N.D. Ill. 1984).....26

Free the Nipple-Ft. Collins v. City of Fort Collins,
 916 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2019) 30, 41, 42

Gilmore v. City of Montgomery,
 417 U.S. 556 (1974)51

Green v. Cnty. Sch. Bd.,
 391 U.S. 430 (1968)51

Hague v. Comm. for Indus. Org.,
 307 U.S. 496 (1939)32

LaDuke v. Nelson,
 762 F.2d 1318 (9th Cir. 1985)34

Lankford v. Gelston,
 364 F.2d 197 (4th Cir. 1966) 43, 44

Laufer v. Looper,
 22 F.4th 871 (10th Cir. 2022)22

Leaders of a Beautiful Struggle v. Baltimore Police Dep’t,
 2 F.4th 330 (4th Cir. 2021)42

Ligon v. City of New York,
 925 F. Supp. 2d 478 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....32

Mack v. Suffolk County,
 191 F.R.D. 16 (D. Mass. 2000).....26

Md. State Conf. of NAACP Branches v. Md. Dep’t of State Police,
 72 F. Supp. 2d 560 (D. Md. 1999).....27

Melendres v. Arpaio,
695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012) 23, 28

Melendres v. Maricopa County,
897 F.3d 1217 (9th Cir. 2018)34

Milliken v. Bradley,
433 U.S. 267 (1977)51

Mills v. District of Columbia,
571 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 32, 42, 52

Mitchum v. Foster,
407 U.S. 225 (1972)32

Nat’l Fed’n of Fed. Emps. v. Weinberger,
818 F.2d 935 (D.C. Cir. 1987)44

O’Shea v. Littleton,
414 U.S. 488 (1974) 24, 45

Ohio v. Robinette,
519 U.S. 33 (1996)52

Ortega-Melendres v. Arpaio,
836 F. Supp. 2d 959 (D. Ariz. 2011)..... 23, 42

Pennsylvania v. Porter,
659 F.2d 306 (3d Cir. 1981).....39

Rahmann v. Chertoff,
530 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2008)45

Ramos v. Banner Health,
1 F.4th 769 (10th Cir. 2021)50

Rizzo v. Goode,
423 U.S. 362 (1976) 20, 33, 34, 38, 39, 51

Rodriguez v. United States,
575 U.S. 348 (2015)52

Safe Streets All. v. Hickenlooper,
859 F.3d 865 (10th Cir. 2017) 51, 52

Shaw v. Schulte,
36 F.4th 1006 (10th Cir. 2022)1, 37

Simic v. City of Chicago,
851 F.3d 734 (7th Cir. 2017) 27, 28

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014) 21, 22

Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.,
402 U.S. 1 (1971) 50, 52

Tandy v. City of Wichita,
380 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004)22

United States v. Wood,
106 F.3d 942 (10th Cir. 1997)44

Uroza v. Salt Lake County, No. 2:11CV713DAK,
2014 WL 4457300 (D. Utah Sept. 10, 2014)26

Vasquez v. Lewis,
834 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 2016)..... 3, 37, 46

Weitzel v. Div. of Occupational & Pro. Licensing,
240 F.3d 871 (10th Cir. 2001)45

Wyoming v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
661 F.3d 1209 (10th Cir. 2011).....29

Statutes

K.S.A. § 60-4101 *et seq.*.....44

K.S.A. § 74-210739

Other Authorities

1 Wayne R. LaFave, Search & Seizure § 1.12(a)
(6th ed. & Mar. 2024 update) 42, 44

11A Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Federal Practice & Procedure § 2948.1
(3d ed. & Nov. 2018 update)41

Joanna C. Schwartz, *Civil Rights Without Representation*,
64 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 641 (2023)43
